

No. 18-722

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SOUNDBOARD ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the District of
Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Daryl Joseffer
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20062

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004

Ruthanne M. Deutsch
Counsel of Record
Hyland Hunt
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
rdeutsch@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Certiorari Is Warranted To Resolve Confusion About When The Consequences Of An Agency’s Action Must Be Considered, Regardless Of The Agency’s “Non-Final” Label.....	4
A. The Decision Below Reflects Confusion Regarding the Role of Consequences in the Pragmatic Finality Inquiry.....	6
B. The Court Should Clarify that Consequences of Agency Directives Cannot Be Overcome by Agency Labels.....	12
II. If Left Standing, The Decision Provides A Roadmap For Agencies To Issue Industry-Transforming Rules That Are Insulated From Judicial Review.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berry v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 832 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Better Gov’t Ass’n v. Dep’t of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	10
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	22
<i>Carter v. AMC, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Don’t Waste Or. Comm. v. Energy Facility Siting Council</i> , 881 P.2d 119 (Or. 1994)	10
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	12
<i>Fedor v. Nissan of N. Am.</i> , 74 A.3d 977 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2013)	9

<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956)	5, 7
<i>FTC v. Affiliate Strategies, Inc.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (D. Kan. 2011).....	18
<i>FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Ca.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	11
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>FTC v. Wash. Data Res.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	18
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	16
<i>Her Majesty the Queen v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Kansas ex rel. Schmidt v. Zinke</i> , 861 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-15, 2018 WL 6439837 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2018).....	10
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)	13, 14, 15
<i>N.J. Guild of Hearing Aid Dispensers v. Long</i> , 384 A.2d 795 (N.J. 1978).....	10

<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	20, 21
<i>Qureshi v. Holder</i> , 663 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	9
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	21
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vaught v. Green Bankshares, Inc.</i> , No. E2015-01259-COA-R3-CV, 2016 WL 1594963 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 18, 2016)	10
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	20
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	19

STATUTES

5 U.S.C.

§ 553(b)	21
§ 553(c).....	21
§ 704.....	4

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R.

pt. 1005, app. C	19, 20
pt. 1026, app. C	20

16 C.F.R.

§ 1.3(c).....	16
---------------	----

17 C.F.R.

§ 140.99.....	19
§ 202.2.....	20

18 C.F.R.

§ 388.104(a)	20
--------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eric M. Fraser et al., <i>The Jurisdiction of the D.C. Circuit</i> , 23 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 131 (2013).....	4
--	---

Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>A Brief Overview of the Federal Trade Commission's Investigative and Law Enforcement Authority</i>	18
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>What Makes the D.C. Circuit Different?: A Historical View</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 375 (2006).....	4
Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Bus., <i>The Fourth Branch and Underground Regulations</i> (Sept. 2015).....	20
